NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

REQUEST FOR OFFER NO. 10-02-0037

AMENDMENT NUMBER:  02   

AMENDMENT DATE: 3/10/03
OFFERS DUE: 3/19/03, 3:00 P.M LOCAL TIME AT JOHN F. KENNEDY SPACE 

                         CENTER, FL

1. Solicitation type:  [X] Sealed Offer  [__] Negotiated      [_] BVS

2. Date Solicitation Issued: 2/06/03

3. Issuing Office:  National Aeronautics and Space Administration

                            Procurement Office, Code OP-ES-A

                            John F. Kennedy Space Center

                            Kennedy Space Center, FL  32899

4. Submit Offers to:  Mail or Handcarry: CIAO, Bldg N6-1009, Room 102

                                                               Hwy 3, Gate 2

                                                               Kennedy Space Center, FL 32899

                                E-mail/Internet: Not authorized

                                Fax: Not authorized

5. FOR INFORMATION CONTACT:  NAME:  Jack E. Massey

                                                             Phone:    (321) 867-3463

                                                             Fax:        (321) 867-2042

                                                             E-mail/Internet:  Jack.Massey-1@ksc.nasa.gov

6. INSTRUCTIONS FOR OFFERORS:

Reference RFO 10-03-0013 for Construction of Modifications for Liquid Helium Storage at KSC Converter/Compressor Facility K7-468  - PCN 96036.1, dated 2/06/03, through Amendment 01 dated 3/03/03.

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in this amendment.  The hour and date specified for receipt of offers is not extended.  Offerors must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:  (a)  By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (b)  By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

The purpose of this solicitation amendment 02 is to:
i. Publish questions received and the Government’s answers to those questions; 

ii. Revise the Contract Drawings and Specifications;

iii. Revise Model Contract Section III, Article III-31;

iv. Incorporate the most current DOL Area Wage Determination; 

v. Advise potential offerors that the date specified for receipt of offers is not changed and remains 3/19/03. 

Accordingly, RFO 10-03-0013 is amended as follows:

A.  Questions received and the Government’s answers to those questions are included herewith as Attachment 01.   

B.  Contract Schedule I Article 2 Paragraph b, “Addenda to Specifications and Drawings”, is amended to add the following:

“b(1)   Drawing 79K35402, Sheet M-13, valve designation # A177106 is amended to  

            delete the Flag Note K reference.
  b(2)  Drawing  79K35402, Sheet M-14, valve designation # A177093 is amended to

            delete the Flag Note K reference.

  b(3)  Drawing  79K35402, Sheet EC-2, Zone H4, is amended to delete in its entirety  

           the note that reads “Route 2” conduit overhead on side of pipe bridge”.

  B(4) Specification 79K35467, Section 3, Paragraph 3.4.2, “Weld Inspection”, 2nd  

           sentence, is deleted and replaced with the following: “Additionally, all process 

                 line welds (including welds to component process connections) shall be subject  

                 to  100%  radiographic testing ”.

   B(5) Specification 79K35409, Section 3, Paragraph 3.4.5, “Weld Inspection”, 1st  

                  sentence, is deleted and replaced with the following: “Welding inspection  

                  shall be in accordance with NASA-SPEC-5004 and 100% of all piping and 

                  tubing welds shall undergo radiographic testing ”.

C.  Contract Section III Article III-31, “NFS 1852.245-78  LIST OFGOVERNMENT-FURNISHED PROPERTY ”, is revised to add the following statement as the last paragraph of the clause:  “For the KC fittings, seals and tubing,  all quantities shown are estimates. The Government will provide the required quantities of all KC fittings, seals and tubing.”

D.  DOL Area Wage Determination Decision FL 2020017 Modification No. 12 dated 3/07/2003 is included herewith and supersedes all previous wage determinations.

E.  The date specified for receipt of offers is not changed and remains March 19, 2003, at 3:00 PM local time.

END OF AMENDMENT No. 02 to RFO 10-03-0013.

                                                                                                   RFO 10-03-0013

                                                                                                  AMENDMENT NO. 02

                                                                                                  ATTACHMENT NO. 1

                                                                                                  PAGE 1 OF 5

QUESTION 1:  Reference Drawing 79K35402, Sheet M-8, Specific Note B.  Will the required KC fittings, seals and KSC-SPEC-Z-0007 tubing be GFE as indicated on the drawing or will only the items listed in Article 31 of Model Contract be furnished GFE?  Please note that it is difficult for contractors to purchase small quantities of tubing to KSC-SPEC-Z-0007 Specification.

ANSWER:   All KC fittings, seals and tubing required for contract performance will be Government furnished.  Elsewhere in this amendment, Article III-31, the list of Government Furnished Property (GFP), is modified to include the required quantities of KC fittings, seals and tubing as GFP. 

QUESTION 2:  Reference Drawing 79K35402, Sheets M-13 & M-14, Valve designation # A177106 and A177093.  These valves are not on the VJ piping, does flag note K apply as indicated on the Drawing?

ANSWER:   

The flag note K references for #A177106 and A177093 are incorrect and should be ignored.  Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Sheets M-13 and M-14 are modified to reflect that Flag Note K does not apply to Valves A177106 and A177093. 

QUESTION 3:  Reference Drawing 79K35402, Sheet M-9, Zone A-7, Differential Pressure Indicator.  ITT Barton has requested the following information in order to quote these items: Housing material, safe working pressure, scale range, scale color.  Can engineering provide this information.

ANSWER:   The differential pressure indicators shall have the following specifications:  Model 200 Indicator, DP & Dial range 0-25” WC, SWP 1000 PSI, 316 SST Housing, 316 SST Bellows, Front Flange for Panel Mounting, Black Dial w/ White Marking, Aluminum Case (w/ corrosion inhibitor) or preferable SST Case.  Major graduations on the dial every 1” and minor graduations every ½”.
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QUESTION 4:  Reference Drawing 79K35402, Sheets M-13 through M-18, 1” x .095 wall GN2 Tubing.  Is it acceptable to use flares with tube unions (KC 126) in place of buttweld unions for the GN2 tubing?  This would allow for the tubing spools to be hydrostatic tested and cleaned off-site.

ANSWER:   Yes, it is acceptable to use tube unions (KC126) in place of buttweld unions for any of the tubing.

QUESTION 5:  Reference Drawing 79K35402, Sheet EC-2, Zone H4.  Note makes reference to route 2” conduit overhead on side of pipe bridge.  What is the purpose of this conduit and where is it’s origin and destination?  

ANSWER:   The 2” conduit note was inadvertently left on the final release of the drawing.  Note that elsewhere in this amendment, the note at Sheet EC-2, Zone H4 is  changed to remove this note.

QUESTION 6:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.1.2.  Please clarify the meaning of the last sentence of that paragraph.

ANSWER:   The inner pipe supports (spacers) or other structural components shall not isolate the vacuum jacketing in a VJ pipe spool. 

QUESTION 7:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.1.9.  Can we get a copy of 79K14672-2? 

ANSWER:   Yes, a copy of 79K14672-2 (4 sheets) is included as an enclosure to this amendment.

QUESTION 8:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.2.1.  This paragraph specifies passivation per ASTM A380 for pipe and fittings.  Is this the passivation that is performed at the mill or is it passivation that is to be done by the pipe vendor? 
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ANSWER:   This passivation may be accomplished either by the pipe manufacturer or by another entity.

QUESTION 9:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.2.1.  Charpy impact testing.  Is this requirement associated with the purchase of inner line pipe and fittings?  What about bayonets, valves, inner line relief valves and KC style fittings – does their material require charpys?  Or is it your intent to use standard components from CPC PHPK and ACME?

ANSWER:   All pipe, fittings (elbows, tees, etc.), flanges, and other piping components require Charpy impact testing unless specifically excluded from the requirement.  The  following components are the only components specifically excluded from the requirement: Valves (manual, VJ, relief, etc.), KC fittings, and bayonets.

QUESTION 10:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.2.2.  Are we free to choose the type of pipe and fittings to quote, (for example welded, seamless or welded and 100% x-rayed)?

ANSWER:   The inner process pipe shall be either seamless; or welded and 100% visually inspected by a certified welding inspector and all process line welds (including welds to component process connections) shall be 100% radiographed.  Offerors should note that the 100% radiography is a stricter requirement than previously specified and that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.4.2. and Specification 79K35409, Paragraph 3.4.5 are modified to reflect this new requirement.    

QUESTION 11:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.2.3.  Same question as above.  Do you require jacket doublers at all external pipe supports and anchors? 

ANSWER:   (1) The vacuum pipe shall be either seamless; or welded and 100% visually inspected by a certified welding inspector and all process line welds (including welds to component process connections) shall be 100% radiographed.  Offerors should note that the 100% radiography is a stricter requirement than previously specified and that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.4.2. and 
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Specification 79K35409, Paragraph 3.4.5 are modified to reflect this new requirement.    (2)  Jacket doublers per se at all external pipe supports and anchors are not specifically required; however, the contractor is required to provide some type of reinforcements on the vacuum jacket at all locations where external pipe supports or anchors are used.

QUESTION 12:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.2.4.  Same question as 3.2.2.

ANSWER:   The fittings shall be either seamless; or welded and 100% visually inspected by a certified welding inspector and all process line welds (including welds to component process connections) shall be 100% radiographed.  Offerors should note that the 100% radiography is a stricter requirement than previously specified and that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.4.2. and Specification 79K35409, Paragraph 3.4.5 are modified to reflect this new requirement.    

QUESTION 13:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, Paragraph 3.4.3.  Is the passivation after pressure test in addition to the passivation specified in 3.2.1?

ANSWER:   Only passivation after the pressure test is required.

QUESTION 14:  Reference  Specification 79K35409, section 3.4.4 second paragraph regarding certified NDT personnel.  Question: Our inspectors are certified to SNT-TC-1A, is this acceptable?  No specification for certification was referenced.  

ANSWER:   Yes, the SNT-TC-1A certification is acceptable.

QUESTION 15:  Reference  Specification 79K35467, section 3.2.1 General; Question, the spec calls for all S/S piping and fittings to have Charpy impact testing, does every fitting including the ones NASA has specified by vendors need to have Charpy test done on them. (i.e. the MS33649-12 or the LHe bayonets)?  Does a Charpy test need to be done for every piece of material in the system or is the Charpy test to qualify the WPS?
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ANSWER:    All pipe, fittings (elbows, tees, etc.), flanges, and other piping components 

require Charpy impact testing unless specifically excluded from the requirement.  The  following components are the only components specifically excluded from the requirement: Valves (manual, VJ, relief, etc.), KC fittings, and bayonets.

QUESTION 16: Do the materials specified by NASA in the specification (i.e. bayonets  and valves) need to have MTR's?

ANSWER:   All pipe, fittings (elbows, tees, etc.), flanges, and other piping components need to have material test reports unless specifically excluded from the requirement.  The  following components are the only components specifically excluded from the requirement: Valves (manual, VJ, relief, etc.), KC fittings, and bayonets.

